The grant will fund 
Northeastern University’s contribution of $1,000,000.00 to MOH per 
cooperative agreement for the 840 Columbus Avenue Project in Roxbury.

2081 Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the 
amount of Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars ($95,000.00) in the form of a 
grant, the Workforce Training Fund Grant, awarded by the MassHire 
Department of Career Services to be administered by the Office of 
Workforce Development. The grant would fund programming to help 
address business productivity and competitiveness by providing resources

[...]

Zoning Board of Appeals, effective December 6, 2025.

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES:

1400 The Committee on Public Safety and Criminal Justice, to which was 
referred on August 6, 2025, Docket #1400, Message and order authorizing 
the City of Boston to accept and expend the amount of Three Million Nine 
Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($3,966,900.00) in the 
form of a grant, for the FY26 Safe and Successful Youth Initiative Grant, 
awarded by the Massachusetts Executive Office of Health and Human 
Services to be administered by the Police Department. The grant will fund a 
comprehensive, interagency strategy that connects law enforcement,

[...]

Drug Control Unit, submits a report recommending that the Order ought to 
pass.

1548 The Committee on Public Safety and Criminal Justice, to which was 
referred on August 27, 2025, Docket #1548, Message and order authorizing 
the City of Boston to accept and expend the amount of Four Million One 
Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($4,125,000.00) in the form of a 
grant, for the FY26 Public Safety Answering Point Support and Incentive 
Grant, awarded by MA Executive Office of Public Safety & Security to be 
administered by the Police Department. The grant will fund costs associated 
with providing Enhanced 911 services, submits a report recommending that

[...]

12-05-2025

TO THE CITY COUNCIL

Dear Councilors:

I hereby transmit for your approval an Order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and 
expend the amount of ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND TWO 
HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR DOLLARS AND TWENTY CENTS ($1,485,264.20) in the form of a 
grant, the FY26 Hazardous Materials Response Team Earmark Grant, awarded by 
Massachusetts Department of Fire Services to be administered by the Fire Department.

The grant would fund the needs of the Boston Fire Department Hazardous Materials

[...]

12-05-2025

TO THE CITY COUNCIL

Dear Councilors:

I hereby transmit for your approval an Order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and 
expend the amount of NINETY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($95,000.00) in the form of a 
grant, the Workforce Training Fund grant, awarded by MassHire Department of Career Services
to be administered by the Office Workforce Development.

The grant would fund programming to help address business productivity and

[...]

The grant will fund overtime costs 

to backfill the Crisis Intervention Team training and other mental health training 

for officers. 
Approved by the Mayor November 24, 2025 

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the 

amount of One Million Eight Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand Two Hundred 

Eighty-Eight Dollars ($1,852,288.00) in the form of a grant, for the State FY26 

Council on Aging formula allocation, awarded by the MA Executive Office of 

Elder Affairs to be administered by the Age Strong Commission. The grant will 

fund social and health care services for 115,768 older adults in the City of 

Boston at $15 per person, according to 2020 Census data from the UMass 

Boston Donahue Initiative. 
Approved by the Mayor November 24, 2025 

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the 

amount of Three Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($375,000.00) in the 

form of a grant, from the Climate Service Corps Grant, awarded by the 

Executive Office of Energy & Environmental Affairs, passed through the 

Massachusetts Clean Energy Technology Center, to be administered by the 

Office of Workforce Development.

[...]

skills training, service opportunities, and career guidance in occupations in 

energy efficiency and clean heating and cooling for people ages 18-24. 
Approved by the Mayor November 24, 2025 

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the 

amount of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) in the form of a grant, 

for the Boston Tax Help Coalition Santander Bank Grant, awarded by the 

Santander Bank, N.A. to be administered by the Office of Workforce 

Development. The grant will fund Boston Tax Help Coalition to provide 

pathways from poverty to financial empowerment by maximizing the impact of